

COPY SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSE LUIS LEON,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S143531

Riverside County

Superior Court

No. RIF109916

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 22 2015

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Riverside

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

HONORABLE CHRISTIAN F. THIERBACH, JUDGE

MICHAEL J. HERSEK
State Public Defender

ANDREA G. ASARO
Senior Deputy State Public Defender
State Bar No. 107039
Asaro@ospd.ca.gov

Office of the State Public Defender
1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Fax: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. APPELLANT’S STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED AT TRIAL BECAUSE HE DID NOT KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVE HIS <i>MIRANDA</i> RIGHTS	3
A. The Record Shows That Appellant Did Not Knowingly and Intelligently Waive His <i>Miranda</i> Rights	4
B. The Denial Of Appellant’s Right To Consular Notification Is Another In the Totality Of Circumstances Undermining the Validity Of Appellant’s <i>Miranda</i> Waiver	14
C. The Erroneous Admission Into Evidence Of Appellant’s Post-Arrest Statements To the Police Was Prejudicial	15
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED PREJUDICIALLY BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT EVIDENCE HAD BEEN PRESENTED THAT APPELLANT HAD MADE A PRE-OFFENSE STATEMENT OF INTENT, PLAN, MOTIVE OR DESIGN	22
A. Introduction	22
B. The Trial Court Had No Sua Sponte Duty, Over Defense Counsel’s Objection, To Give CALJIC No. 2.71.7	23
C. By Erroneously Giving CALJIC No. 2.71.7 the Trial Court Usurped the Jury’s Role As Fact Finder and Lightened the Prosecutor’s Burden to Prove the Element Of Malice	29
D. Giving CALJIC No. 2.71.7 Was Not Harmless Error	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED PREJUDICIALLY AT THE PENALTY PHASE BY DECLINING TO GIVE EXCLUSIVELY CALCRIM INSTRUCTIONS ANY BY REFUSING TO GIVE ANY OF THREE SPECIALLY-DRAFTED INSTRUCTIONS THAT WERE LEGALLY MANDATED 35

A. The Trial Court Erred In Declining To Give Exclusively CALCRIM Instructions 35

B. The Trial Court Erred Prejudicially In Refusing To Give Any Of the Three Specially-Drafted Instructions Requested By the Defense 37

1. Sympathy Or Compassion For the Defendant 37

2. Non-statutory Aggravating Circumstances 38

3. Double Counting 39

IV. RESPONDENT CONCEDES THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING A \$10,000 RESTITUTION FINE WITHOUT AFFORDING APPELLANT A HEARING AND THAT THE FINE SHOULD BE REDUCED TO THE APPLICABLE \$200 STATUTORY MINIMUM 41

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	1, 21
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 458	3
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436.	passim
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 369	3
<i>Sanchez-Llmas v. Oregon</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 331	14
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 478	38
<i>United States v. Garibay</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 143 F.3d 534	5

STATE CASES

<i>In re Norman H.</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 997	13
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	18, 19
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243	39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 441	27, 29, 30
<i>People v. Brassure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037	37
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203	37, 38
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	26, 27
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 427	3
<i>People v. Echevarria</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 444	23
<i>People v. Enraca</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 686	14, 15
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	29
<i>People v. Farmer</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 888	28, 29
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	38
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	2
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1160	12, 13
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991	26, 27
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302	35, 36
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	3
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	39, 40
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117	17, 18
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	28
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834	19
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 384	13
<i>People v. Whitson</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 229	11, 12
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1268	27
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 576	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

People v. Zambrano
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082 27, 28

Price v. Superior Court
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046 2

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amends. 5 32
 6 32
 14 32

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Pen. Code, §§ 190.2 16
 834c 3

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.630 52

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM, Nos. 358 29
 763 passim
 766 35

CALJIC, Nos. 2.71 27, 28, 29
 2.71.1 1, 28
 2.71.7 passim
 8.84.1 36
 8.85 35, 36, 37, 38
 8.88 35, 36
